

James Kaste (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3244)
Deputy Attorney General
Erik E. Petersen (Wyo. Bar No. 7-5608)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General’s Office
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-6946
(307) 777-3542 *facsimile*
james.kaste@wyo.gov
erik.petersen@wyo.gov

Counsel for the State of Wyoming

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
RYAN ZINKE, in his capacity as)
U.S. Secretary of the Interior, U.S.)
OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING)
RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT)
and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,)
)
Respondents,)
)
STATE OF WYOMING and)
THUNDER BASIN COAL Company, LLC,)
)
Intervenor-Respondents.)

Case No. 2:16-CV-00167-ABJ

RESPONSE BRIEF BY STATE OF WYOMING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	2
A. The National Environmental Policy Act	2
B. The Process for Leasing Federal Land to Mine Coal.....	5
II. The Black Thunder Mine and the Lease	7
III. The 2010 EIS and Public Participation	7
A. The Environmental Impact Statement.....	7
B. The Record of Decision.....	9
C. WildEarth Guardians’ Challenge to the EIS	9
IV. The Mine Plan and the Challenged Plan Modification	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. The Office of Surface Mining complied with NEPA’s procedural requirements.....	13
A. NEPA does not require a federal agency to provide the public with notice of its intent to adopt an EIS.....	13

B.	The administrative record shows that the Office of Surface Mining independently evaluated the adequacy of the EIS	18
III.	NEPA did not require the Office of Surface Mining to prepare a supplemental analysis for the Black Thunder Mine	20
A.	The Office of Surface Mining properly scoped its Statement of NEPA Adoption	20
B.	WildEarth Guardians did not identify any “new information” upon which to base a supplement	22
i.	The Air Quality Standards	23
ii.	The Social Cost of Carbon Tool	26
IV.	Vacatur is not the appropriate remedy	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 29-30

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombek,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)12, 23

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 3, 4, 21-22

High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....28

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 23-24

Morris v. NRC,
598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010) 11-12

Nat’l Parks Conserv. v. Jewell,
62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D. D.C. 2014).....30

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)4, 11, 30

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 2-3

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith,
110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997)27

Utah Env’tl. Congress v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)12

Utah Env’tl. Congress v. Russell,
518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008)12

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002)12

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)12

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014)10

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....19

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298, (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
No. 16-cv-605-RJ-SCY, Dkt. No. 85 (D. N.M. Feb. 16, 2017) (unreported)10

WildEarth Guardians v. National Park Serv.,
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)19

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
783 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2011).....10

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
880 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....10

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
828 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011).....10

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015).....9, 13, 19, 21, 25, 28

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement,
104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 14-16

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement,
652 F. App’x 717 (10th Cir. 2016)14

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement, CV 14–13–BLG–SPW–CSO, CV 14–103–BLG–SPW–CSO, 2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. Oct. 23, 2015) 15-17

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, No. 2:16-cv-00166-ABJ (D. Wyo. Dec. 1, 2016) (unreported)..... 27-28

Wisconsin v. Weinberger, 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984) 22-23

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) 3, 22-23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C § 70211, 30

5 U.S.C § 70411

5 U.S.C § 70611

30 U.S.C. § 181 through 1965, 10

30 U.S.C. § 20121

30 U.S.C. § 2076

30 U.S.C. § 1201 through 13285

42 U.S.C. § 4321 through 4370h2, 10, 13

42 U.S.C. § 4332 2-3, 29

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 746.116

30 C.F.R. § 746.136

30 C.F.R. § 746.17	6-7
30 C.F.R. § 746	21
40 C.F.R. §§ 1500 through 1518.....	13
40 C.F.R § 1500.1	3
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2	14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9	4, 22-23
40 C.F.R § 1502.23	29
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4	14
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.11	2
43 C.F.R. §§ 46.10 through 46.450.....	16
43 C.F.R. § 46.120	5
43 C.F.R. § 46.305	16-17
43 C.F.R. § 3422	5
43 C.F.R. § 3425.1	5-6
43 C.F.R. § 3425.3	5-6
43 C.F.R. § 3425.4	5-6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Guidance Regarding NEPA Regulations, 48 Fed. Reg. 34263 (July 28, 1983).....	5
--	---

Guidance Regarding NEPA Regulations, 48 Fed. Reg. 34265 (July 28, 1983).....5

Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Nitrogen, 75 Fed. Reg. 6474
(Feb. 9, 2010).....25

National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 78 Fed. Reg. 3086
(Jan. 15, 2013).....25

Final Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on Consideration of
Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of Climate Change in NEPA Reviews,
81 Fed. Reg. 51866 (Aug. 5, 2016).....26

Withdrawal of Final Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on
Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of Climate Change in
NEPA Reviews, 82 Fed. Reg. 16576 (Apr. 5, 2017).....27
